Thousands of Euros Fixed rate Variable rate Fixed rate Variable rate

Non-current issues 2,669,621 14,933 3,279,141 14,926

Non-current bank borrowings 1,473,276 1,071,444 1,157,598 478,258

Current issues 702,898 215,081 287,995 -

Current bank borrowings  131,083 75,810 173,305 58,648

Total gross financial debt 4,976,878 1,377,267 4,898,040 551,832

Percentage 78% 22% 90% 10%

The financial debt structure is low risk with moderate exposure to fluctuations in interest rates, as a result
of the debt policy implemented, which aims to bring the cost of debt into line with the financial rate of
return applied to the Group's regulated assets, among other objectives.

(Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

Red Eléctrica Corporación and Subsidiaries Page 55 of 87

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed at 31 December 2019 and 2018 derives from changes in
the fair value of derivative financial instruments and mostly affects equity, but not consolidated profit for
the year. A sensitivity analysis of this risk is as follows (in thousands of Euros):

 Effect on consolidated equity of market inter-
est rate fluctuations

 2019 2018

Thousands of Euros +0.10% -0.10% +0.10% -0.10%

Interest rate hedges:

 - Cash flow hedges. Interest rate swap 4,895 (4,940) 3,841 (3,872)

Interest rate and exchange rate hedges:

 - Cash flow hedges. Cross currency swap 135 (137) 249 (253)

This rise or decline of 0.10% in interest rates would have decreased or increased consolidated profit by
Euros 1,075 thousand in 2019 and by Euros 1,144 thousand in 2018.

The fair value sensitivity has been estimated using a valuation technique based on discounting future cash
flows at prevailing market rates at 31 December 2019 and 2018.

• Currency risk

Currency risk management considers transaction risk arising on cash inflows and outflows in currencies
other than the Euro (essentially USD and BRL), and translation risk, to which the Company is exposed when
consolidating its subsidiaries and/or assets located in countries where the functional currency is not the